
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
(1 vacancy) 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 17 JUNE 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 09 June 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  17 JUNE 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   24/00560/HYB - LAND OFF STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 3 - 
42) 

 Hybrid application for full permission for residential development of up to 135 
dwellings along with landscaping, public open space, drainage infrastructure and 
new access following demolition of two existing dwellings; and outline permission 
(all matters reserved except for point of acces) for 0.6ha of employment uses 
(classes E(g)(i, ii and iii), B2 and B8). 

8.   24/00831/OUT - LAND NORTH OF SHENTON LANE, MARKET BOSWORTH 
(Pages 43 - 74) 

 Outline application for the erection of up to 100 dwellings (including 40% affordable 
housing) with public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage system, a 
vehicular access point and the demolition of one residential dwelling. All matters 
reserved except for means of access (re-submission of 22/00167/OUT). 

9.   23/01144/FUL - LAND OFF LEICESTER ROAD, MARKFIELD (Pages 75 - 90) 

 Application for construction of a 72-bed residential care home (C2) and associated 
solar panels, access, parking and landscaping (cross-boundary application with 
Charnwood Borough Council). 
 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

10.   22/00882/OUT - LAND ADJACENT TO MIRA TECHNOLOGY PARK, 
CALDECOTE (Pages 91 - 120) 

 Outline application (all matters reserved) for extension of MIRA Technology Park 
to comprise employment use (class B2); associated office and service uses (class 
E g); storage (class B8); new spine road; car parking; landscaping and enabling 
works (cross boundary application with North Warwickshire Borough Council). 

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 121 - 126) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-9 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 MAY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:   Cllr J Moore – Vice-chair in the chair 
Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, 
Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr MJ Crooks), Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr R 
Webber-Jones), Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith and 
Cllr BR Walker 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown and Rebecca Owen 
 

16. Apologies and substitutions  
 
It was noted that since publication of the agenda, Annual Council had agreed 
changes to the membership of the Planning Committee in replacing Councillor 
Hollick with Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cook, J Crooks, 
Green and Webber-Jones, with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Crooks 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor C Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
18. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

19. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued. 
 

20. 22/01048/FUL - Land adjacent to Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, 
Barlestone  

 
It was reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

21. 25/00254/HOU - 123 Leicester Road, Hinckley  
 
Application for demolition of existing single storey rear extension and erection of 
single storey rear extension. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-10 - 

 
An objector spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the application, it was moved by Councillor Bray and 
seconded by Councillor R Allen that conditions regarding drainage and position of 
the vents/extractor fan outlet be added and that permitted development rights be 
removed. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and the abovementioned additional 
conditions in relation to drainage, vents and permitted 
development rights; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the planning conditions. 
 

22. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 17 June 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 24/00560/HYB 
Applicant: Miller Homes 
Ward: Cadeby, Carlton, Market Bosworth and Shackerton 
 
Site: Land off Station Road, Market Bosworth, Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application seeking full planning permission for residential 
development of 135 dwellinghouses along with landscaping, public open space 
drainage infrastructure and new access following demolition of two existing 
dwellinghouses; and outline planning permission (all matters reserved except for 
point of access) for 0.6ha of employment uses (Classes E (g) (i, ii and iii), B2 and B8. 
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. That the application be approved subject to: 

 Conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 The completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the required financial 
contributions and other measures detailed at paragraph 8.90 including 
affordable housing, education and health funding, highway funding, open space, 
maintenance and monitoring costs.  

 
1.2. That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of the 

conditions. 
 

1.3. That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the detailed terms of the 
S106 Agreement 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. At the Committee meeting in February members resolved to granted permission   

subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement that included securing a total of 54 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



affordable housing units made up of 31 homes for rent, 13 discounted market 
homes and 10 shared ownership homes. Since then the applicant has contacted 13 
Registered Affordable Housing Providers, none of which have expressed an interest 
in taking on the 31 homes proposed for affordable rent or the additional 10 shared 
ownership homes. The companies contac
[...]
validation to 
confirm that the financial outcomes are acceptable to the Council. 

 
2.4. As this represents a significant change in how the affordable homes are to be 

provided the application must be brought back to Committee for decision. The 
February report has therefore been updated to reflect the current position with 

Page 4



changes provided below at paragraphs 3.2, 7.1, 7.12, 9.13, 9.23, 9.24, 9.26, 9.90, 
9.95, and Condition 28 highlighted in bold. The recommendation remains unaltered.   

 
3. Planning Application Description 

 
3.1. The application is in two parts and seeks full permission for the erection of 135 

dwellings (including 40% affordable housing), public open space and associated 
infrastructure that includes vehicular access, landscaping and a sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS), with outline permission being sought for up to 0.6 hectares of 
employment uses (Classes E (g) (i, ii and iii), B2 and B8). Class E (g) includes offices, 
research and development and industrial processes that can be carried out in any 
residential area without detriment to residential amenity by reason of noise, vibration, 
smell, fumes, smoke, soot, ash, dust or grit. Class B2 is general industrial use and 
Class B8 is storage and distribution. 

 
3.2. The application includes the demolition of a pair of semi-detached dwellings on the 

Station Road frontage to provide a new access and includes the demolition of existing 
commercial premises. The application provides a broad mix of dwellings including 
40% affordable homes. The mix of dwellings is as follows: 

 13 one bed dwellings 

 45 two bed dwellings 

 52 three bed dwellings 

 25 four bed dwellings 
In terms of tenure, 119 will be market homes and 16 will be for affordable rent. 
 

3.3. The proposed employment land is located to the west of the site adjacent to the 
existing commercial and industrial premises that are accessed from Station Road. A 
landscaped bund some 3m high that is to be toppe
[...]
y between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
10.2 Officers have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 

the consideration of this application.  
 

10.3 There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 
 

10.4 The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 
regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

 
11. Recommendation 

 
11.1 That the application be Approved subject to: 

 the conditions set out below 

 the entering into of a S106 Agreement to secure the required financial 
contributions and other measures set out above at paragraph 8.90 that include 
affordable housing, education and health funding, highway funding, open space, 
maintenance and monitoring costs, bus stops and the extension of the existing 
153 bus service 

 Authority to determine the final details of the conditions and of the S106 Legal 
Agreement be delegated to the Head of Planning 

 
 
11.2   Conditions and Reasons   

   
1. No development associated with the OUTLINE element of the consent shall 

commence until details of the layout, scale, appearance, landscaping 
(hereafter called the reserved matters) have been submitted in writing to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved reserved matters. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satis
[...]
 Framework Travel Plan 

 Routing of the service 

 Details of any impact on the existing wider bus route/service in order to 

provide the extended service 

 Provision of necessary off-site infrastructure, including two new poles 

and flags, raised kerbs, information display cases and bus stop markings on 

Station Road. 

Reason: To reduce the need to travel by single occupancy vehicle and to 
promote the use of sustainable modes of transport in accordance with 
Policies DM17 and DM18 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2024). 

 
40.  No dwelling here by approved shall be occupied until a hard surfaced 

footpath link to Heath Road, that is appropriately illuminated with street 
lighting, as shown on the Technical Planning Layout n2258 008 Rev C, has 
been implemented in full to link with the existing adopted highway. The link 
shall remain open and available for use at all times thereafter. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to 

reduce the possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street 
parking problems locally and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site 
in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policies DM17 and 
DM18 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2024). 

 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 17 June 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 24/00831/OUT 
Applicant: Gladman Developments 
Ward: Cadeby, Carlton, Market Bosworth and Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land North of Shenton Lane, Market Bosworth, Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 100 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping, sustainable 
drainage system (SuDS), a vehicular access point and the demolition of one 
residential dwelling. All matters reserved except for means of access (re-submission 
of 22/00167/OUT) 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. That the application be refused for the reasons set out at the end of this report. 

 
2. Planning Application Description 
 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 100 dwellings 

(including 40% affordable housing), public open space and associated infrastructure 
that includes vehicular access, landscaping, sustainable drainage system (SuDS), a 
vehicular access point from York Close and the demolition of an existing dwelling 
(35 York Close) with all matters reserved except for access. The application is a 
resubmission of application 22/00167/OUT which sought permission for up to 125 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



dwellings on the site with an access from Shenton Lane and which was refused at 
appeal in August 2023 (APP/K2420/W/23/3317090). 

 
2.2. While the application is in many respects a re-submission of the application 

previously refused at appeal there are some key differences which are outlined 
below: 

 Reduction from 125 to 100 dwellings 

 Vehicular access to the site moved from Shenton Lane to York Close 

 Dwellings moved away from the field closest to Shenton Lane 

 Dwellings moved away from the rear boundary of gardens on York Close and 
Stanley Road 

 Pedestrian and cycle access only on to Shenton Lane 

 No highway works on Shenton Lane 

 Creation of a new walking and cycling route between York Close and Shenton 
Lane  

 
2.3. The illustrative masterplan submitted with the application shows the dwellings being 

located in the centre of the site where it would back on to the gardens of just two 
existing dwellings, 25 and 27 Northumberland Avenue, with landscaped buffers to 
the rest of the site boundaries. An area of equipped children’s play space i
[...]
t 
facing slope that has a fall of approximately 10 metres to the lowest point in the 
north-west corner. The site includes the existing detached dwelling at 35 York close 
which is to be demolished to provide vehicular access to the site. 

 
3.3. The application site is located within flood zone 1. A public footpath (PRoW S72/6) 

runs westwards from York Place close to the north-west corner of the site. 
 

4. Relevant planning history 
 

4.1. 22/00167/OUT – Outline planning application for the erection of up to 125 dwellings     
(including 40% affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and a vehicular access point (All matters 
reserved except for means of access). Appeal against non-determination dismissed 
August 2023. 

 
4.2. The above application was refused for five reasons: 

 Highways and the failure to demonstrate that a safe and suitable access route 
to the site could be provided for all users 

 The effect on the character and appearance of the area particularly the 
important view along Shenton Lane 

Page 45



 The effect of the highway works on Shenton Lane on the setting of the Market 
Bosworth Conservation Area 

 The loss of the ridge and furrow earthworks on the site 

 The lack of a signed legal agreement regarding contributions to infrastructure 
 
4.3. Importantly the Inspector made some key findings in their decision to dismiss the 

appeal. These are: 

 The development would have significantly harmed the rural character and 
appearance of Shenton Lane and of Warwick Lane 

 The houses in the larger field did not have an effect on the significance of the 
Conservation Area, those in the smaller field did have a slight effect on the 
significance of the Conservation Area 

 Significant weight was given to the benefits of the proposal 

 The loss of the ridge and furrow was not a factor leading to dismissal of the 
appeal 

 Highway matters did not lead to dismissal of the appeal 
 
5.
[...]
ces and libraries. As such the application is considered 
contrary to Policy DM3 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document and Policy 19 of the Core Strategy. 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 17th June 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 23/01144/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Giles Nursey 
Ward: Markfield Stanton & Fieldhead 
 
Site: Land off Leicester Road, Markfield 
 
Proposal: Construction of a 72-bed residential care home (C2) and associated solar 
panels, access, parking and landscaping (cross boundary application with Charnwood 
Borough Council) 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1.   Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 Approval of application P/23/2197/2 (Charnwood Borough Council) 

 The Head of Planning being given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions 
 
 

2. Planning application description 
 
2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for a 72-bed residential care home 

(use Class C2) with associated access from Leicester Road, parking and 
landscaping.  
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



2.2. The application is a cross-boundary application with Charnwood Borough Council 
(CBC). The land within Hinckley and Bosworth Borough accounts for less than 5% of 
the total site area, with only the consideration of the site’s access falling within 
HBBC’s jurisdiction. The wider site and all the proposed built development lies within 
the Charnwood Borough, HBBC has no jurisdiction to grant or refuse planning 
permission on land within the CBC area.  

 
2.3. The vehicular access is located at the western edge of the site, to the north of 

Leicester Road and would lead to a parking area with 34 spaces, including 6 EV 
charge points and covered cycle and motorcycle parking
[...]
REMAJ 
 

 Construction of a 72-bed residential care home (C2) 

 Closed 

 23.11.2022 
 

 

Page 76



5. Publicity 
 
5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to residents and posting 

a site notice.  
 

5.2. 7 objections (including the Parish Council) have been received making the following 
comments: 

 

 Lack of on-site parking 

 Insufficient capacity of local road network 

 Noise impact on immediate neighbours 

 Drainage issues 

 Air quality not conducive to a care home 

 Impact on ecology and wildlife 

 Increased air pollution 

 More pressure on local GP services 

 Highway safety 

 Impact on trees 
 
6. Consultation 
 
6.1. No objection has been received from: 

 

 LCC Highways- Subject to conditions and monitoring fees/contributions – to be 
secured by CBC 
 

 HBBC Waste 
 

 HBBC Affordable Housing- C2 use class is exempt from AH provision. 
 

 HBBC Environmental Health (Pollution) (subject to conditions) 
 

 National Forest Company: Financial Contribution of £7,700 in lieu of 
onsite/offsite planting – to be secured by CBC via s106. 

 

 HBBC Drainage 
 

 Environment Agency 
 

 LCC Tree Officer 
 

 LCC Archaeology 
 

 LCC Drainage 
 

 Leicestershire Police 
 

 NHS England- Financial Contribution of £23,040.00 – to be secured by CBC via 
s106. 

 

 National Highways 
 

 LCC Ecology (subject to conditions) 

Page 77



 
6.2. Markfield Parish Council: Object - The committee flagged the lack of on-site parking, 

questioned if the immediate local road network was appropriate and whether it could 
meet the additional traffic demands. It also voiced concerns in relation to the potential 
detriment to neighbours from noise caused by shift changes and emergency call-
outs. Drainage concerns relating to this strip of land were raised. The committee 
noted that another consultee had flagged the capacity of the proposed septic tank. 
The air quality at this site was also not considered to be conducive to a care-home. 
[...]
ia a trade waste service or 
transfer station and cannot be disposed of through the residential service. 
 
Bins should be maintained and stored so that they don't cause problems to 
neighbouring premises due to smells, and should be stored correctly in a suitable 
container which needs to be closed or lidded. 
 
Operators should arrange their own business/trade waste collection service. If you 
give your waste to someone else you must be sure that they are authorised to take it 
and can transport, recycle or dispose of it safely 
 
Please contact us via email waste.officers@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk for any further 
advice. 

Page 90

mailto:waste.officers@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Planning Committee 17 June 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning  
 
Planning Ref: 22/00882/OUT 
Applicant: ERI MTP Limited 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land adj Mira Technology Park, Caldecote, Warwickshire, CV10 0TS 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for extension of MIRA 
Technology Park to comprise employment use (Class B2); associated office and 
service uses (Class E g); storage (Class B8); new spine road; car parking, landscaping 
and enabling works (Cross boundary application with North Warwickshire Borough 
Council) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of the report 

 A S106 to secure off site highways improvements including bus service 
improvements and with regards to employment and skills training 

 The Head of Planning being given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions  

 
2. Planning Application Description 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



2.1. The application seeks outline planning permission for an extension to Mira 
Technology Park for employment uses split between B2 use (manufacturing), Class 
E g use for associated office use and B8 use for st
[...]
d animal 
interaction areas) 

 

Awaiting Decision  

 

 

Decisions Received 

P
age 123



 

24/00014/PP MJ 24/00118/FUL 
(PINS: 3344038) 

WR CW Property 
Lettings Ltd 

Land adjacent 10 Wolsey 
Drive, Ratby 

 
(Erection of 2 dwellings) 

 

Dismissed 05.02.25 

24/00022/PP SA 24/00476/FUL 
(PINS: 3350799) 

WR Hussein Essajee 87B & 87C High Street, 
Barwell  

 
(Change of use from two dwellinghouses 
Class C3 to Childrens Care Home Class 

C2) 
 

Dismissed 24.02.25 

24/00028/PP LA 23/01229/OUT 
(PINS: 3348387) 

IH Redrow Homes Land East of the Common 
Barwell 

(Outline Planning application for up to 95 
dwellings with associated access, open 

space and landscaping following 
demolition of all buildings on site) 

Allowed 13.03.25 

24/00023/PP DS 23/01173/FUL 
(PINS: 3349885) 

WR Ms Rebecca 
Redford 

Land Adjacent To 22 
Rookery Lane, Groby 

 
(Construction of two-bedroom dwelling) 

 

Dismissed 17.04.25 

24/00027/PP SA 24/00275/OUT 
(PINS: 3351678) 

WR Ms Tracey Cleall 21 Greenmoor Road 
Burbage 

 
(Outline application for the provision of a 

single dwelling (all matters reserved 
except for Access and Layout.) 

 

Dismissed 28.04.25 

24/00005/ENF CZ 22/00121/UNBLDS 
22/00989/HOU 

(PINS: 3337207) 

WR Mrs Jackie Carrino 39 Wykin Road, Hinckley 
 

(breach of planning control) 

 

Dismissed 
 

02.06.25 

25/00004/PP EB 24/01000/HOU 
(PINS: 3360892) 

HAS Mr Ryan Coventry 6 St. Marys Gardens 
Barwell 

(Erection of raised decking to rear garden, 
storage unit and associated works 

(retrospective) 
 

Allowed 04.06.25 

P
age 124



24/00003/PP CZ 23/00013/UNHOUS 
(PINS: 3336333) 

WR Mr B Watson 1 Sherborne Road 
Burbage 

 
(Timber structure on side elevation 

fronting a highway) 
 

Dismissed 05.06.25 

 

 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 24/00560/HYB - Land off Station Road, Market Bosworth
	8 24/00831/OUT - Land north of Shenton Lane, Market Bosworth
	9 23/01144/FUL - Land off Leicester Road, Markfield
	10 22/00882/OUT - land adjacent to MIRA Technology Park, Caldecote
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-14 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr DS Cope), 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr R Webber-Jones), Cllr H Smith, 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr LJ Mullaney) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks, Councillor C Lambert and Councillor 
BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca 
Owen and Edward Stacey 
 

34. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Lynch, 
Mullaney and Webber-Jones, with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Cope 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Webber-Jones. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
36. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Cook declared a registrable interest in application 22/00882/OUT as 
she lived near the site. 
 
Councillor Bray wished it to be acknowledged  in relation to application 
24/00560/HYB that the council owned some land on the site, although this didn’t 
constitute a disclosable interest for any members. 
 

37. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 
 



 

-15 - 

38. 24/00560/HYB - Land off Station Road, Market Bosworth  
 
Hybrid planning application seeking full planning permission for residential 
development of 135 dwellings along with landscaping, public open space, 
drainage infrastructure and new access following demolition of two existing 
dwellings; and outline planning permission (all matters reserved except for point 
of access) for 0.6ha of employment uses (classes E (g) (i, ii and iii), B2 and B8. 
 
An objector and a representative of the parish council spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the recommendation, the need to reflect policy BD1 of the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan was highlighted. It was moved by 
Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission be granted 
with clarification in the S106 agreement of the cascade arrangements for 
affordable housing which would be allocated in the first instance to those with a 
local connection to Market Bosworth, then to neighbouring parishes, and finally to 
those with a local connection to the borough. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
b. The completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

required financial contributions and other measures 
detailed in the report, with the S106 agreement outlining 
the correct cascade arrangements for allocation of 
affordable housing in accordance with policy BD1 of the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the conditions; 
 

(iii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
detailed terms of the S106 agreement. 

 
39. 24/00831/OUT - Land north of Shenton Lane, Market Bosworth  

 
Outline application for the erection of up to 100 dwellings (including 40% 
affordable housing) with public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage 
system, a vehicular access point and the demolition of one residential dwelling. 
All matters reserved except for means of access. 
 
An objector and a representative of the parish council spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the recommendation that permission be refused, it was 
moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Cook that permission be 
refused and officers go back to Leicestershire County Council as highways 
authority to discuss addition of a reason to refusal in relation to highway safety, 
with final agreement of reasons for refusal delegated to the Head of Planning 



 

-16 - 

following the discussions. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED 
and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be refused for the reasons set out in the officer’s 

report; 
 

(ii) Officers be instructed to discuss with the highways authority 
the addition of a reason for refusal in relation to highway 
safety; 

 
(iii) Agreement of the final reasons for refusal be delegated to the 

Head of Planning following the abovementioned discussions. 
 

40. 23/01144/FUL - Land off Leicester Road, Markfield  
 
Application for construction of a 72-bed residential care home (C2) and 
associated solar panels, access, parking and landscaping (cross boundary 
application with Charnwood Borough Council). 
 
An objector and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Following discussion, officers agreed to raise members’ concerns with the 
development located in Charnwood Borough with the case officer at Charnwood 
Borough Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
b. Approval of application P/23/2197/2 by Charnwood 

Borough Council. 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Cook left the meeting 
at 7.37pm. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:37pm to allow members the opportunity to read the 
late items in relation to the following application and reconvened at 7.44pm. 
 

41. 22/00882/OUT - land adjacent to MIRA Technology Park, Caldecote  
 
Outline application (all matters reserved) for extension of MIRA Technology Park 
to comprise employment use (Class B2), associated office and service uses 
(Class E g); storage (class B8), new spine road, car parking, landscaping and 



 

-17 - 

enabling works (cross boundary application with North Warwickshire Borough 
Council). 
 
An objector, the applicant and the ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Whilst in support of the wider development, concern was expressed about the 
highway works which were the only aspect of the application within the boundary 
of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded 
by Councillor C Gibbens that the application be deferred for a site visit. During 
discussion upon the motion, it was suggested that further discussions could take 
place in relation to potential alternative highway solutions. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

42. Appeals progress  
 
Members were updated on progress in relation to various appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.13 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


